
Resources Directorate
DavidDavid  WilcockWilcock
AssistantAssistant  DirectorDirector  (Legal,(Legal,  GovernanceGovernance  &&  
Workforce)Workforce)

Governance  & Committee Services
Floor 2, Number One Riverside, Smith Street,
Rochdale, OL16 1XU

Phone: 01706 647474
Website: www.rochdale.gov.uk

To:  All Members of the Health and Wellbeing 
Board

Enquiries to: Alison James
Telephone: 01706 974711
Date: 19th September 2016

Dear Councillor

Health and Wellbeing Board

You are requested to attend the meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board to be held in 
Training and Conference Suite, First Floor, Number One Riverside, Smith Street, 
Rochdale, OL16 1XU on Tuesday 27th September 2016 commencing at 2.00 pm.

The agenda and supporting papers are attached. 

If you require advice on any agenda item involving a possible Declaration of Interest 
which could affect your right to speak and/or vote, please refer to the Code of Conduct or 
contact the Monitoring Officer or staff in the Governance and Committee Services Team 
at least 24 hours in advance of the meeting. 

Yours Faithfully

David Wilcock
Assistant Director (Legal, Governance & Workforce)

Health and Wellbeing Board Membership 2016/17
Councillor Iftikhar Ahmed
Rob Bellingham
Councillor Ashley Dearnley
Sheila Downey
Dr Chris Duffy
Councillor Janet Emsley
Andrea Fallon
Gail Hopper
Dr Musharraf Hussain
Jane Jackson
Councillor Donna Martin E
Steve Rumbelow
Chief Superintendent Chris Sykes
Michelle Warburton
Simon Wootton

Public Document Pack



Rochdale Borough Council

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

Tuesday 27th September 2016 at 2.00 pm

Training and Conference Suite, First Floor, Number One Riverside, Smith 
Street, Rochdale, OL16 1XU

A G E N D A
Apologies for Absence
1.  Declarations of Interest 1 - 3

Members must indicate at this stage any items on the agenda in 
which they must declare an interest.  Members must verbally give 
notice of their interest at the meeting and complete the form attached 
with this agenda.  

Members are also advised to take advice with regard to any matter 
where there is potential bias or predetermination in any business to 
be considered at the meeting and whether they should take part in 
decision making at the meeting.

Members are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 
2011 and the Council's adopted Code of Conduct, they must declare 
the nature of any discloseable pecuniary interest; personal interest 
and/or prejudicial interest required of them and, in the case of any 
discloseable pecuniary interest or prejudicial interest, withdraw from 
the meeting during consideration of the item, unless permitted 
otherwise within the Code of Conduct.

2.  Minutes - Health and Wellbeing Board 4 - 5

To consider the minutes of the meeting of the Health and Wellbeing 
Board held on 26th July 2016.

3.  Minutes -  Shadow Integrated Commissioning Board 6 - 10

To note the Minutes of the meetings of the Shadow Integrated 
Commissioning Board held on 14th June 2016, 12th July 2016 and 9th 
August 2016.

4.  Presentations 

(a)   Kooth Online Counselling and Support for Young People - (Stephanie 
Lord, Integration and Participation Worker, Xenzone)

(b)   Strength to Change Project -  (Kathy Thomas, Chief Executive, 
Rochdale Connections Trust)

(c)   Healthy Rochdale Homes - (Darryl Lawrence, Strategic Housing 
Services, Rochdale Borough Council)

5.  Rochdale Suicide and Self Harm Prevention Strategy 11 - 32

6.  Placed Based Integrated Working Phase 2 - Verbal Update 

7.  Locality Plan - Verbal Update 

8.  Board Development - Verbal Update 





P
age 1

A
genda Item

 1



DECLARATION OF INTERESTS

IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CODE OF CONDUCT ADOPTED BY THE COUNCIL ON 25TH JULY 2012, MEMBERS ARE REQUIRED TO DECLARE DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS, PERSONAL INTERESTS AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS (LISTED ON THEIR REGISTER OF INTERESTS).

MEMBERS SHOULD REFER TO THE CODE OF CONDUCT AND/OR THE MONITORING OFFICER AND/OR THEIR DECLARATION FOR FU
[...]
e; or
 (b) Relates to the determining of any approval, consent, licence, permission or registration in relation 

to you or any person or body described above.

MEMBERS ARE ADVISED TO REFER TO THE FULL DESCRIPTIONS CONTAINED IN THE
COUNCIL’S CODE OF CONDUCT ADOPTED ON 25TH JULY 2012.

Page 3



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

MINUTES OF MEETING
Tuesday 26th July 2016

PRESENT:  Councillor Emsley (Chair); Councillors Iftikhar Ahmed, Dearnley, 
Downey, Hopper, Jackson and Wootton (Heywood, Middleton and Rochdale Clinical 
Commissioning Group) and J. Jackson (Healthwatch)

OFFICERS:  A. James (Rochdale Borough Council)

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Dr S. Mahboob (Heywood, Middleton and Rochdale 
Clinical Commissioning Group)

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE: R. Bellingham (NHS England), Dr C. Duffy 
(Heywood, Middleton and Rochdale Clinical Commissioning Group), A. Fallon and 
Councillor Martin (Rochdale Borough Council)

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
7 There were no declarations of interest.

MINUTES
8 DECIDED – that the minutes of the meeting of the Health and Wellbeing 
Board held on 7th June 2016 be approved as a correct record.

PRESENTATION - ROCHDALE CONNECTIONS TRUST - STRENGTH TO 
CHANGE PROGRAMME
9 DECIDED – that this item be deferred.

LONG TERM CONDITIONS TEST BED PROGRAMME
10 The Board received a presentation from Dr Shaaz Mahboob relating to the 
progress of the Long Term Conditions Programme – Test Bed Programme.

The presentation provided details of:-
 The anticipated impact of the programme – including improving recognition, 

reducing the incidence and delaying the progression of long term conditions;
 The collaborative arrangements for delivering the programme;
 How the programme would drive prevention, early diagnosis and reduce 

unplanned admissions, through the use of clinical data and algorithms to 
target specific cohorts of patient ;

 The evaluation and validation process that would be undertaken at each 
stage of the programme.

In terms of future milestones, the data processing and collaboration agreement was 
in progress, a launch event would be held in September 2016 and the first algorithms 
were planned for February/March 2017.

Board Members considered the presentation in detail and had an opportunity to ask 
questions of Dr Mahboob.

DECIDED – that the presentation on the Long Term Conditions Test Bed 
Programme be noted.

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



HEALTH PROTECTION
11 The Board received an update from the Consultant in Public Health, 
Bernadine O’Sullivan, on the future arrangements for health protection/infection 
prevention and control.

Rochdale Borough Council has a statutory duty to provide a health protection and 
infection prevention and control service/function as part of the overall duty to protect 
population health under the Health and Social Care Act 2012.

Regulation 8 of the 2012 Act imposes a duty on local authorities to provide 
information and advice to certain persons and bodies within their area in order to 
promote the preparation of, or participation in, health protection arrangements 
against threats to the health of the local population, including infectious disease, 
environmental hazards and extreme weather events. These public health 
responsibilities sit directly with the local Director of Public Health.

The local Director of Public health discharges the duties for Rochdale Borough 
Council through the public health specialist function and in some instances may wish 
to commission specialist expertise and resources.

Following the departure of the two RBC public health infection prevention and control 
nurses who have returned to NHS employment and the recent Public Health 
restructure new arrangements for local health protection and infection control issues 
have been established. The new service was due to commence in late August 2016. 

The Board noted that this was the last meeting that Bernadine O’Sullivan would be 
attending prior to leaving the Council and they thanked her for her contribution to the 
work of the Board.

DECIDED – that the update on health protection be noted.

LOCALITY PLAN - VERBAL UPDATE
12 The Director of Adult Care Services, Sheila Downey provided an update on 
the progress and development of the Locality Plant. It was anticipated that final 
submission of the Plan would be in September and an early meeting of the Board 
may be required to approve the Plan.

DECIDED – that update on the Locality Plan be noted. 

Page 5



SHADOW INTEGRATED COMMISSIONING BOARD

MINUTES OF MEETING
Tuesday, 14 June 2016

PRESENT: HMR CCG - Dr Chris Duffy (Clinical Chair) (in the Chair); Dr Bodrul Alam 
(Clinical Lead), Sam Evans (Chief Finance Officer), Dr Lynn Hampson (Clinical 
Lead), Simon Wootton (Chief Officer); RBC  – Councillor Iftikhar Ahmed (Portfolio 
Holder for Adult Services), Sheila Downey (Director of Adult Care), Councillor Janet 
Emsley (Portfolio Holder for Culture, Health and Wellbeing), Pauline Kane (Director 
of Resources).

OFFICERS: Steve Rumbelow (RBC Chief Executive), Mark Hardman (RBC 
Resources Directorate).

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE: HMR CCG - Ian Mello (Director of Commissioning 
and Provider Management); RBC - Andrea Fallon (Director of Public Health and 
Wellbeing), Gail Hopper (Director of Children’s Services) and Councillor Donna 
Martin (Portfolio Holder for Children's Services)

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
1 There were no declarations of interest.

APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR FOR THE 2016/17 MUNICIPAL YEAR
2 DECIDED – That Dr Chris Duffy be appointed Chair of the Shadow 
Integrated Commissioning Board for the 2016/17 Municipal Year.

APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIR FOR THE 2016/17 MUNICIPAL YEAR
3 DECIDED – That Councillor Janet Emsley be appointed Vice-Chair of the 
Shadow Integrated Commissioning Board for the 2016/17 Municipal Year.

MINUTES
4 DECIDED – That the minutes of the Shadow Integrated Commissioning 
Board held on 10th May 2016 be approved as a correct record.

UPDATED SECTION 75 AGREEMENT FOR 2016/17
5 The Director of Resources (RBC) submitted recommended updates to the 
2015/16 Section 75 Agreement for the Better Care Fund (BCF) pooled budget which 
reflected the 2016/17 budget agreed at the meeting of the Board held on 10th May 
2016, including the removal of performance payments.  A number of minor and 
typographical amendments required were noted.

The recommendation was presented consequent to the agreed 2016/17 BCF budget.  
In order to be able to carry out the joint service provision in the pooled budget, the 
partners require a Section 75 agreement to be in place and submitted to NHS 
England by the end of June 2016. 

Alternatives considered:  None, as there was a requirement for an Agreement to be 
in place.
DECIDED – That (1) the amendments to the 2015/16 Section 75 Agreement to 
reflect the requirements of the pooled budget for 2016/17 be agreed, and the 
2016/17 Agreement be approved;

(2) the Director of Resources be authorised to make minor and 
typographical amendments prior to submission;

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



(3) the Health and Wellbeing Board note the submitted report and 
decisions of the Board.
Eligible for call-in: Yes

Page 7



SHADOW INTEGRATED COMMISSIONING BOARD

MINUTES OF MEETING
Tuesday, 12 July 2016

PRESENT: HMR CCG - Dr Chris Duffy (Clinical Chair) (in the Chair); Dr Bodrul Alam 
(Clinical Lead), Sam Evans (Chief Finance Officer), Dr Lynn Hampson (Clinical 
Lead), Ian Mello (Director of Commissioning and Provider Management); RBC  – 
Councillor Iftikhar Ahmed (Portfolio Holder for Adult Services), Councillor Janet 
Emsley (Portfolio Holder for Culture, Health and Wellbeing), Andrea Fallon (Director 
of Public Health and Wellbeing), Pauline Kane (Director of Resources), Councillor 
Donna Martin (Portfolio Holder for Children's Services).

OFFICERS: RBC - Mark Hardman, Margo Kane and Julie Murphy (RBC Resources 
Directorate), Dianne David (Adult Care Directorate), Karen Kenton (Children’s 
services directorate); HMR CCG – A. Fry (Finance Directorate).

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE: HMR CCG - Simon Wootton (Chief Officer); RBC - 
Sheila Downey (Director of Adult Care), Gail Hopper (Director of Children’s Services). 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
6 There were no declarations of interest.

MINUTES
7 DECIDED – That the minutes of the meeting of the Shadow Integrated 
Commissioning Board held on 14th June 2016 be approved as a correct record.

BETTER CARE FUND - 2016/17 PERIOD 2 MONITORING REPORT
8 The Director of Resources (RBC) provided an update on the projected 
position of the Better Care Fund (BCF) for the financial year 2016/17 as at May 
period end.

The recommendation was presented as regular monitoring of the BCF budget is a 
requirement of the Section 75 agreement agreed by the ICB in June 2016.  The 
monitoring would form the basis of the financial information to be submitted to NHS 
England as part of the regulatory returns required.

Alternatives considered – None, as it is a requirement of NHS England guidance and 
the Section 75 agreement to produce a budget for 2016/17 and to subsequently 
monitor that budget.

DECIDED – That (1) the latest projected position for the Better Care Fund (BCF) 
in 2016/17 and the need to realign BCF income to support Social Care services 
be noted;

(2) the carry forward of capital funding into 2016/17, as agreed by this 
Board and by the Council Cabinet, in line with the terms of the Section 75 
agreement, be noted.
Eligible for call-in: No, information item

Page 8



SHADOW INTEGRATED COMMISSIONING BOARD

MINUTES OF MEETING
Tuesday, 9 August 2016

PRESENT: HMR CCG - Dr Chris Duffy (Clinical Chair) (in the Chair); Dr Bodrul Alam 
(Clinical Lead), Sam Evans (Chief Finance Officer), Dr Lynn Hampson (Clinical 
Lead); RBC – Councillor Iftikhar Ahmed (Portfolio Holder for Adult Services), Sheila 
Downey (Director of Adult Care), Councillor Janet Emsley (Portfolio Holder for 
Culture, Health and Wellbeing), Andrea Fallon (Director of Public Health and 
Wellbeing), Gail Hopper (Di
[...]
  
BCF funding could therefore be released, subject to the funding being used in 
accordance with the approved Plan.

Page 9



DECIDED – That the approval of the Better Care Fund 2016/17 Plan by NHS 
England be noted. 
Eligible for call-in: No

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC
13 DECIDED – That the public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following item of business since it is likely that, in view of 
the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, if 
members of the public were present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, namely information relating to the business or financial 
affairs of any particular person (including the person holding that information).

INTEGRATED COMMUNITY EQUIPMENT STORE
14 The Director of Adult Care (RBC) updated the Board on the current contract 
position and presented options for future commissioning arrangements.  In noting 
further consideration of this issue at a future meeting, the Board indicated considered 
further options for consideration.

DECIDED – That the actions taken around the current contract and the ongoing 
procurement considerations be noted.
Eligible for call-in:  No

Page 10



Title: Rochdale Suicide and Self Harm 
Prevention Strategy 

Public:        For Publication

Report to: Health and Wellbeing Board

Cabinet Member: Cllr Janet Emsley

Report Author: Wendy Meston /Rebecca Fletcher

Date: 27th September 2016

Director:     Andrea Fallon

Tel: 01706 927089  

Author Email:    
Rebecca.fletcher@rochdale.gov.uk 

Key Decision: No

1. Purpose of Report
1.1 The updated Rochdale Suicide and Self Harm Prevention Strategy is intended to build 
on the work of the previous strategy, which provided broad and coherent approach to suicide 
prevention that recognises the contributions that can be made across all sectors of our society

1.2 Suicide is a major issue for society and a leading cause of years of life lost. In 
England, one person dies every two hours as a result of suicide. It is important for us to 
recognise that suicide is not inevitable. Many deaths through suicide are preventable, suicide 
is often the end point of a complex pattern of risk factors and distressing events, and the 
prevention of suicide has to address this complexity. 

1.3 The aim of this strategy is to provide a framework to reducing suicides in Rochdale 
borough in line with national evidence and local priorities.  By combining local information and 
the national evidence base, we have identified seven key areas for action to support delivery 
of our local objectives: 

1: Reduce the risk of suicide in key high-risk groups including men, people who self-
harm, and those in contact with mental health services. 
2: Tailor approaches to improve mental health in specific groups 
3: Reduce access to the means of suicide 
4: Provide better information and support to those bereaved or affected by suicide
5: Support the media in delivering sensitive approaches to suicide and suicidal 
behaviour
6: Support research and data collection
7: To promote wellbeing and increase resilience building upon the Five Ways to 
Wellbeing programme 

2. Recommendation
2.1 For the Board to approve the adoption of the updated strategy

3. Reason for recommendation
3.1 Suicide is a key issue locally. Mortality rates from suicide and injury undetermined in 
Rochdale currently stand at 15.4 per 100,000 for males and 9.9 overall (PHE/PHOF 2011-13). 
The rate for females is not published for data disclosure reasons as the number of recorded 
deaths is very low. 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5

mailto:Rebecca.fletcher@rochdale.gov.uk


3.2 There are on average 20 deaths each year in Rochdale and small differences in this 
total have a significant effect on the rate. 

3.3 The rate of suicide in Rochdale was particularly low for 2006/2008 and since then the 
rate has increased. This is of concern locally.

4. Alternatives considered
4.1 Not applicable 

5. Financial Im
[...]
................................................................................................19 

6. GOVERNANCE ...................................................................................................................................................20 

  

Page 13



 

 

1. Introduction  
Suicide is a major issue for society and a leading cause of years of life lost. In England, one person dies 

every two hours as a result of suicide.  It is important for us to recognise that suicide is not inevitable.  

Many deaths through suicide are preventable, suicide is often the end point of a complex pattern of risk 

factors and distressing events, and the prevention of suicide has to address this complexity.  

This strategy is intended to build on the work of the Rochdale Borough Suicide Prevention Strategy: 2013-

15, which provides broad and coherent approach to suicide prevention that recognises the contributions 

that can be made across all sectors of our society. 

Suicide prevention is most effective when it is combined as part of wider work addressing the social and 

other determinants of poor health, wellbeing or illness. Partnership working and a committed, co-ordinated 

approach across multiple organisations is key to making a difference.   

We know that self-harm is a significant risk factor for suicide as well as being a concern in its own right.  

This strategy will consider self-harm in relation to suicide risk.   

1.1. Definitions  

 Suicide is a death as a result of an intentional self-inflicted act.  Statistics on suicide are usually 

calculated using information provided at death registration.  This includes deaths with a verdict of 

suicide and those with an open verdict as research indicates that a majority of these are likely to be 

suicides.  

 In this strategy, self-harm is defined as non-fatal intentional self-injury or self-poisoning1.  There is 

evidence that self-harm is a risk factor for suicide and many of the actions to reduce self-harm are 

likely to have an impact on suicide.  The Multicentre Study of self-harm found that the risk of 

suicide was 49 times greater in the first year following self-harm than in the general population2.   

1.2. Strategic aims and objectives  

The national strategy Preventing Suicide in England: A cross-government outcomes strategy to save lives 

was launched in 2012.  This strategy was developed by Department of Health in collaboration with other 

government departments and the National Suicide Prevention Strategy Advisory Group.   

In line with the national approach, the aim of this strategy is a reduction in the suicide rate for Heywood, 

Middleton and Rochdale. We also aim to provide better support to those bereaved or affected by suicide or 

suicidal behaviours. 

By combining local information and the national evidence base, we have identified seven key areas for 

action to support delivery of our local objectives:  

1: Reduce the risk of suicide in key high-risk groups including men, people who self-harm, and those 

in contact with mental health services.   

2: Tailor approaches to improve mental health in specific groups  

3: Reduce access to the means of suicide  

                                                           
1
 Hawton K, Gunnell D and Kapur N (2014) Chapter 15 Suicide and self-harm in Davies, S.C. “Annual Report of the Chief 

Medical Officer 2013, Public Mental Health Priorities: Investing in the Evidence” London: Department of Health (2014) 
p239 - 250 
2
 Hawton K, Bergen H, Cooper J, Turnbull P, Waters K, Ness J, and Kapur N (2015) Suicide following self-harm: findings 

from the Multicentre Study of self-harm in England, 2000-2012. Journal of Affective Disorders.  175; 147-151 

Page 14



 

 

4: Provide better information and support to those bereaved or affected by suicide  

5: Support the media in delivering sensitive approaches to suicide and suicidal behaviour 

6: Support research and data c
[...]
 for children, young people, men and women.   

Rochdale Borough Mental Health and Wellbeing Commissioning Strategy 2014-2017 was developed by 

Heywood, Middleton and Rochdale Clinical Commissioning Group  and Rochdale Borough Council.  This sets 

out the priorities locally in order to improve mental health within the borough.  These were co-produced 

with service users, carers and key stakeholders.   

The Strategy clearly references suicide under Aim 5: Fewer people will experience avoidable harm.  This 

aim includes the objective:  

“We will aim to reduce the number of suicides within the Borough through suicide 

awareness campaigns and training”  

This suicide prevention strategy contributes to the actions occurring locally to achieve this aim.   

3.3.2. Rochdale Health and Wellbeing Strategy  

In 2015, Rochdale is developing a new Health and Wellbeing Strategy to build on the success of the 2012-

2015 strategy.  The mission statement for the strategic direction of the 2012-15 work is:  

“Co-operating in Rochdale for Better Health & Wellbeing” 

This is supported by three vision statements which outline clear principles as to how to achieve this:  

1. By 2021, we aim to achieve greater health and wellbeing equality between our most and least 

deprived communities, with a focus on tackling our priority health and wellbeing outcomes. 

2. We will work in partnership to maximise the assets and resources that we have in the Borough to 

achieve the best possible outcomes for our population. 

3. People and communities will have high aspirations for their own health and wellbeing outcomes 

and will feel in control of and able to manage their own conditions. 

The second Rochdale JSNA consultation was carried out in 2015.  The Health and Wellbeing Board have 

currently identified the following five priority areas to inform the next Health and Wellbeing Strategy:  

1. Children & Young People – Giving Every Child the Best Start in Life 

2. Prevention an
[...]
nt/uploads/2015/04/TIIG-Greater-Manchester-Themed-Report-DSH.pdf


 

 

content/uploads/2015/04/TIIG-Greater-Manchester-Themed-Report-DSH.pdf.  The study uses a broad 

definition of self-harm in that it includes ‘injury undetermined’ (ICD10 codes Y10 to Y34).  By this measure, 

Rochdale is 5th highest in Greater Manchester for self-harm admissions.   

 

  

Page 30

http://www.cph.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2015/04/TIIG-Greater-Manchester-Themed-Report-DSH.pdf


 

 

5. Local suicide prevention priorities  
 

 Area for action 1: Reduce the risk of suicide in key high-risk groups including:  

o men aged 35-54 years  

o people who have self-harmed,  

o mental health services (have depression) 

o drugs and alcohol (misuse alcohol)  

o facing economic difficulties, going through divorce or separation,  

o have long time physical illness,  

 Area for action 2: Tailor approaches to improve mental health in specific groups  

 Area for action 3: Reduce access to the means of suicide  

 Area for action 4: Provide better information and support to those bereaved or affected by a 

suicide  

 Area for action 5: Support the media in delivering sensible and sensitive approaches to suicide and 

suicidal behaviour  

 Area for action 6: Support research, data collection and monitoring.  

 Area for action 7: To promote wellbeing and increase resilience through the five ways to wellbeing

  

  

Page 31



 

 

6. Governance  
Rochdale Borough has a multi-agency Suicide Prevention Group which is line with national guidance9.  This 

group is currently chaired by the Chief Executive of Mind (Rochdale and district) and meets quarterly.  

Members include representatives from public health, Greater Manchester Police, Drug and Alcohol Team, 

Pennine Care Foundation Trust, and the voluntary and community sector including Survivors of 

Bereavement By Suicide (SOBS), LGBT Foundation and Groundworks.   

The strategy will be monitored through the Suicide Prevention Group and will be accountable to the Health 

and Wellbeing Board via the Mental Health and Wellbeing Board.  The group will develop a clear action 

plan to implement this strategy and suicide prevention and self-harm will be included in the six monthly 

board reports prepared by the Mental Health and Wellbeing Board.   

 

 

 

In addition to the local structures, there is a programme of work at Greater Manchester level.    

 

                                                           
9
 Department of Health (2011) Prompts for local leaders on suicide prevention 

Suicide Prevention 

Group 

Health and Wellbeing Board 

Mental Health and Wellbeing 

Board 

Page 32


	Agenda
	1 Declarations of Interest
	Summary OF interests

	2 Minutes - Health and Wellbeing Board
	3 Minutes -  Shadow Integrated Commissioning Board
	Minutes , 12/07/2016 Shadow Integrated Commissioning Board
	Minutes , 09/08/2016 Shadow Integrated Commissioning Board

	5 Rochdale Suicide and Self Harm Prevention Strategy
	Suicide prevention and self harm strategy 2016 Final Draft




Minutes of the meeting


HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

MINUTES OF MEETING
Tuesday 27th September 2016

PRESENT:  Councillor Janet Emsley (Chair); Councillor Martin, S. Downey, G. 
Hopper, A. Fallon (Rochdale Borough Council), Dr C. Duffy (Heywood, Middleton and 
Rochdale Clinical Commissioning Group) and J. Jackson (Healthwatch)

OFFICERS:  W. Meston and R. Fletcher (Public Health and Wellbeing Directorate), 
A. Nikolaou (Economy Directorate) and A. James (Resources Directorate) (Rochdale 
Borough Council)

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  S. Lord (Xenzone), K. Thomas (Rochdale Connections 
Trust), D. Lawrence and S. Bridgen (Rochdale Housing Initiative)

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE: Councillor Iftikhar Ahmed, Councillor Dearnley, 
Hussain, Rumbelow and Wootton (Heywood, Middleton and Rochdale Clinical 
Commissioning Group)

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
13 There were no declarations of interest.

MINUTES - HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD
14 DECIDED – that subject to the list of those in attendance at the meeting 
being amended, that the minutes of the meeting of the Health and Wellbeing 
Board held on 26th July 2016 be approved as a correct record.

MINUTES -  SHADOW INTEGRATED COMMISSIONING BOARD
15 DECIDED – that the minutes of the meetings of the Shadow Integrated 
Commissioning Board held on 14th June 2016, 12th July 2016 and 9th August 
2016 be noted.

KOOTH ONLINE COUNSELLING AND SUPPORT FOR YOUNG PEOPLE
16 The Board received a presentation from Stephanie Lord, Integration and 
Participation Worker from Xenzone, about Kooth, an online counselling and support 
service for young people.

The service was accessed directly by young people (no referral was needed), it was 
text based, offered a range of therapeutic tools and activities and was open 365 days 
a year with an out of hours service operating on weekdays and at weekends.

Young people had access to online counsellors on a triage basis which could if 
required, lead to further online counselling sessions.

Everything on the Kooth site was moderated and confidential no personal details or 
real names could be identified. All the counsellors were trained, qualified and 
experienced in working with young people. If it was needed, young people would also 
be encouraged to access face to face services as well as online support and 
guidance.

DECIDED – that the presentation relating to the Kooth online counselling and 
support service for young people be noted.



STRENGTH TO CHANGE PROJECT
17 The Board received a presentation from Kathy Thomas, Chief Executive of 
the Rochdale Connections Trust about the Strength to Change programme. 

The Strength to Change Programme is a 12 month programme specifically aimed at 
male perpetrators of domestic violence.

The programme explores where the behaviour has evolved from and provides 
strategies and encouragement to alter and improve the situation. Individuals are 
required to self-refer to the programme in order to demonstrate their commitment to 
making positive changes.

DECIDED – that the presentation relating to the Strength to Change Programme 
be noted.

HEALTHY ROCHDALE HOMES
18 The Board received a presentation from Darryl Lawrence and Sallie Bridgen 
from the Rochdale Housing Initiative which provided an overview of the Healthy 
Rochdale Homes project.

The project was led by the Strategic Housing Partnership, through the Rochdale 
Housing Initiative. The project encompassed a unique Collaboration Agreement with 
a commitment to working co-operatively to deliver services that prevent ill health, 
support recovery, and generate savings to the health system. 

The Healthy Homes project contributes to the 5 Ways to Wellbeing Action Plan, the 
Healthier Lives in Rochdale Strategy and the Premature Mortality Project.

The presentation provided examples of areas of work and case studies that the 
project was involved with including:-

 Step up Step Down Project - aimed at reducing hospital admission, delayed 
discharge and inappropriate use of care home accommodation due to 
housing suitability;

 Housing Help on Prescription - the role housing can play in reaching the 
missing 1000’s and offering a housing based holistic social 
prescribing/community connector service;

 Advice and Assistance Pilot – a one stop shop triage service for 
professionals;

DECIDED – that the presentation relating to the Healthy Rochdale Homes 
project be noted.

ROCHDALE SUICIDE AND SELF HARM PREVENTION STRATEGY
19 The Board considered the report of the Director of Public Health and 
Wellbeing which presented the updated Rochdale Suicide and Self Harm Prevention 
Strategy which was intended to build on the work of the previous strategy, which 
provided a broad and coherent approach to suicide prevention that recognises the 
contributions that can be made across all sectors of society.

The aim of the strategy is to provide a framework for reducing suicides in the 
Rochdale Borough in line with national evidence and local priorities.  By combining 
local information and the national evidence base, seven key areas for action had 
been identified to support delivery of local objectives.



 Reduce the risk of suicide in key high-risk groups including men, people who 
self-harm, and those in contact with mental health services;

 Tailor approaches to improve mental health in specific groups; 
 Reduce access to the means of suicide; 
 Provide better information and support to those bereaved or affected by 

suicide;
 Support the media in delivering sensitive approaches to suicide and suicidal 

behaviour;
 Support research and data collection;
 To promote wellbeing and increase resilience building upon the Five Ways to 

Wellbeing programme.
It was suggested that when the Strategy was next being reviewed that the needs of 
those who were supporting people who had attempted suicide should be included in 
the Strategy.

DECIDED – that the updated Rochdale Suicide and Self Harm Prevention 
Strategy be approved and adopted.

PLACED BASED INTEGRATED WORKING PHASE 2 - VERBAL UPDATE
20 The Board received an update on Phase Two of the Place Based Integrated 
Working Project from Anne Nikolaou from the Council’s Economy Directorate.

The Board were informed that after a successful pilot scheme in the Kirkholt area of 
Rochdale, that it was intended to roll out Phase 2 of the Placed Based Integrated 
Working project to the College Bank and Lower Falinge area of Rochdale.

It was commented that as there were benefits for all partner organisations involved in 
the pilot, that financial resources ought to come from across the partnership.

DECIDED – that the update on Phase 2 of the Place Based Integrated Working 
Project be noted.

LOCALITY PLAN - VERBAL UPDATE
21 The Board were informed by Sheila Downey, Director of Adult Care Services 
that the final submission date for the Locality Plan was expected to be in early 2017 
and that a more detailed report on the development of the Plan and its associated 
work streams would be submitted to the next meeting of the Board in November 
2016.

DECIDED – that the update on the Locality Plan be noted.

BOARD DEVELOPMENT - VERBAL UPDATE
22 The Board received a presentation from Andrea Fallon, Director of Public 
Health and Wellbeing following on from the Board Development Session in June 
2016 which had set out to review the purpose of the Board, what the Board has been 
doing to date, how the Board fits in the 2016 landscape (the challenge) and how the 
structure and function of the Board might need to change in response to the 
challenge (including Board membership).

Suggestions for how the Board could develop further in future included:-
 Stronger Joint Strategic Needs Assessment updates which focus on specific 

areas identified by Board rather than general updates; 
 A refreshed Annual Work Plan that connects to other Borough work streams; 



 Increased officer support, and more frequent planning sessions between 
Board meetings.

 Use of the Annual Assembly mechanism to ensure accountability to partners, 
communities and stakeholders; 

 Update the Board Membership to reflect the stronger partnership approaches 
required in order to deliver the Locality Plan.

 Balance between more widely inclusive membership and ability to ensure 
focused decision making and challenge and to complement other Boards.

It was agreed that membership should be a main agenda item at the next meeting of 
the Board in November in order to have a full discussion with as many Board 
Members present as possible.

DECIDED – (1) the presentation on Board Development be noted;
(2) that membership be a main agenda item for discussion at the next 

meeting of the Board in November.


